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TAx POLICY DIVISION
DAWN CASH, DIRECTOR

November 4, 2008

MMISSION
PHONE ( 405) 521 -3133

FACSIMILE ( 405) 522 -0063

Re: LR 08 -139; Income Tax - Eligibility for the Other Retirement Income Exclusion for

Dear

This is in response to your inquiry of October 1, 2008 wherein you requested a ruling
concerning the eligibility for the other retirement income exclusion for What
follows is verbatim your facts and requested ruling and our response thereto. 

FACTS

has been on disability retirement from since 1997. He has been
receiving checks from two different sources, one from and the other from

administered by

In 2007 it was discovered that had made over payments in the amount of $

since 1997, and had been underpaying by the same amount. As a result of this
reclassification, in Tax Year 2007 there was a reclassification ofdisability income to pension
income for the above stated amount. This reclassification was reflected on 2007

1099 -R from

The $ has been previously reported on prior year tax returns and all applicable
taxes have been paid. On the 2007 tax return this income was shown as retirement income, 

but was offset on Schedule A as an itemized deduction. 

As a result this income- is included in the Oklahoma Adjusted Gross Income, which in

essence is overstated even though OK AGI is later reduced by the deduction of the same
amount. This income raises the taxpayers AGI over $100,000, which disallows the $ 10, 000

exclusion of "Other Retirement" that should be allowed. This in turn results in approximately
565 of OK Income Tax that the taxpayer should not have to pay. 
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The have filed their 2007 Oklahoma Income Tax Return and paid the amount owed

because they want to stay current. But, believes his tax liability was inflated
because of the disqualification of the " Other Retirement" exclusion. 

RULING REQUEST

The request of this letter is that the Tax Policy Division overturns this " loophole" and that
the be entitled to their overstated tax liability. 

OTC RESPONSE

Under 68 O. S. § 2358 taxpayers may deduct up to ten thousand dollars ($ 10,000) of income

from non - government pension plans, provided that the taxpayer' s Oklahoma Adjusted Gross
Income is less than fifty thousand dollars ($ 50,000) if the filing status is single, head of
household, or married filing separate (one hundred thousand dollars ($ 100,000) or less if the

filing status is married filing jointly or qualifying widow). Since the filed their 2007

Oklahoma income tax return as married filing joint, they are subject to the one hundred
thousand dollars ($ 100,000) Oklahoma Adjusted Gross Income test to be able to deduct the
ten thousand dollars ($ 10,000) of income from non - government pension plans. 

Since their Oklahoma Adjusted Gross income is in excess ofone hundred thousand dollars
100,000), the are not allowed to deduct the ten thousand dollars ($10,000) ofincome

from non - government pension plans per 68 O. S. § 2358. 

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request of October 1, 2008. 
Pursuant to Commission Rule 710: 1- 3- 73( c), this Letter Ruling may be generally relied upon only by
the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been accurately and completely
stated, and that there has been no change in applicable law. 

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to call me at (405) 521 -3133. 

Sincerely, 

OKL OMA TAX MMISSION

c
Michael C. QIY
Tax Policy Analyst


